Service cost $— $— $ 19 $ 21 $ 831 $ 602 $850 $623
Interest cost 327 420 70 80 342 249 739 749
Expected return on plan assets (428 ) (553 ) — — (237 ) (221 ) (665 ) (774 )
Amortization of net loss 300 285 — 8 25 71 325 364
Amortization of prior service credit — — (334 ) (333 ) (1 ) (1 ) (335 ) (334 )
Loss on settlement 530 472 — — — — 530 472
Gain on curtailment — — — — (296 ) — (296 ) —
Net periodic benefit cost/(credit) $729 $624 $ (245 ) $ (224 ) $ 664 $ 700 $1,148 $1,100
On January 1, 2018, we adopted the guidance in FASB ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation - Retirement Benefits
(Topic 715), Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost.
Refer to Note 2, "New Accounting Standards," for further discussion. As a result of this adoption, components of net
periodic benefit cost other than service cost in the three months ended March 31, 2017 were reclassified from various
operating cost and expense line items to Other, net. The table below presents the effects of this adjustment.

For the three months ended March
31, 2017

As
reported

ASU No.
2017-07
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net revenue $807,271 $ — $807,271
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 532,726 (307 ) 532,419
Research and development 31,814 (10 ) 31,804
Selling, general and administrative 70,274 (160 ) 70,114
Amortization of intangible assets 40,258 — 40,258
Restructuring and other charges, net 11,050 — 11,050
Total operating costs and expenses 686,122 (477 ) 685,645
Profit from operations 121,149 477 121,626
Interest expense, net (40,277 ) — (40,277 )
Other, net 5,196 (477 ) 4,719
Income before taxes $86,068 $ — $86,068

12

Edgar Filing: Sensata Technologies Holding plc - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

9. Share-Based Payment Plans
Share-Based Compensation Expense
The table below presents non-cash compensation expense related to our equity awards, which is recognized within
SG&A expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations, during the identified periods:

For the three
months ended
March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

Stock options $1,289 $ 1,425
Restricted securities 3,801 2,527
Share-based compensation expense $5,090 $ 3,952
Equity Awards
We grant options and restricted stock units ("RSUs") for which vesting is subject only to continued employment and